

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD.,  
CHRIS BROHOLM, RICHARD LEBRUN, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TELLABS, INCORPORATED,  
MICHAEL J. BIRCK, RICHARD C. NOTEBAERT, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,  
Eastern Division, No. 02-C-4356, The Honorable **Amy J. St. Eve**, Presiding.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

David F. Graham  
Kathleen L. Roach  
Kyle D. Rettberg  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN  
& WOOD LLP  
10 S. Dearborn Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No. 04-1687

Short Caption: Makor Issues and Rights, Ltd., et al. v Tellabs, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I.    Tellabs’ Financial Performance and Guidance .....	1
II.   The Proceedings Below .....	4
A.    The Complaint.....	4
B.    The Second Amended Complaint .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE PSLRA’S PLEADING STANDARDS. ....	9
A.    The PSLRA’s Heightened Pleading Standards.....	9
B.    The District Court Applied Proper Pleading Standards .....	13
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE SCIENTER ALLEGATIONS AGAINST NOTEBAERT INSUFFICIENT. ....	16
A.    Plaintiffs Did Not Allege Any Motive For Notebaert To Commit Fraud. ....	16
B.    Plaintiffs Failed To Allege Facts Giving Rise To A Strong Inference That Notebaert Acted With Scierter.....	19
1.    Tellabs’ Fourth Quarter 2000 Financial Results.....	19
a.    Channel Stuffing .....	20
b.    Backdating Sales.....	23
2.    The March 8 Statement.....	23
3.    Statements Regarding The TITAN 6500 .....	29

4.	The December 11, 2000 Revenue Projection.....	31
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ALLEGE FACTS GIVING RISE TO A STRONG INFERENCE THAT BIRCK ACTED WITH SCIENTER. ....	32
A.	The District Court Correctly Deemed Plaintiffs’ Motive Allegations Inadequate. ....	32
B.	Plaintiffs Remaining Scienter Allegations Regarding Birck Are Also Insufficient.....	37
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS FAILED TO CREATE THE REQUISITE STRONG INFERENCE THAT TELLABS ACTED WITH SCIENTER. ....	37
V.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISMISSAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ALLEGE MISSTATEMENTS ADEQUATELY. ....	40
A.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Plaintiffs Had Adequately Alleged Falsity As To The Company’s Fourth Quarter Financials.....	41
1.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Of Channel Stuffing Were Inadequate.....	41
2.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Of Backdated Sales Were Deficient.....	43
B.	Plaintiffs Did Not Adequately Allege The Falsity Of Notebaert’s March 8, 2001 Statement.....	44
C.	Plaintiffs Did Not Adequately Plead The Falsity Of The Statements Regarding The TITAN 6500 .....	45
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS REGARDING TELLABS’ REVENUE PROJECTIONS .....	46
A.	The Projections Were Protected By The PSLRA’s “Safe Harbor.” .....	46
B.	In Any Event, The Projections Are Not Actionable .....	49
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED CERTAIN OPTIMISTIC STATEMENTS AS PUFFERY.....	50

VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' CONTROL PERSON AND INSIDER TRADING CLAIMS.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	25, 33
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	33, 36
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>In re Allaire Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Mass. 2002).....	51
<i>In re Apple Computer, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	25, 39
<i>Arazie v. Mullane</i> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 16, 25, 27
<i>Bovee v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand C.P.A.</i> , 272 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Broudo v. Dura Pharm., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	22, 27, 36
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	30-31, 38
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos. Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001). .....	11
<i>In re Comshare Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 17, 34
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3rd Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Ehlert v. Singer</i> , 245 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Eisenstadt v. Centel Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	9

<i>In re First Union Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 871 (W.D. N.C. 2001) .....	36
<i>Florida State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom</i> , 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 14
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	12, 13-14, 20, 21
<i>Gutter v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2000) .....	39
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	47, 48
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12, 14, 49
<i>In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	34
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>In re Humphrey Hospitality Trust, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D. Md. 2002) .....	10
<i>In re K-tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	32, 36
<i>Miller v. Champion Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	47, 49
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	33, 35
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	38, 39-40
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	17, 44
<i>Osher v. JNI Corp.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	26
<i>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 14, 15

<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Seros. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Raab v. Gen. Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	50
<i>In re Ramp Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	22
<i>Robin v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 30
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 51
<i>Rotherman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F. 3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Searls v. Glasser</i> , 64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	50, 51
<i>Sears v. Likens</i> , 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Slaney v. The Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed'n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 32-33, 38, 49-50
<i>In re Splash Tech. Holdings Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	51
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	50
<i>United States v. Bank of New England, N.A.</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	40
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	2

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....	52
15 U.S.C. § 78t-1 .....	52
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) .....	10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1).....	48
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	47
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)(i) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)(ii) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)(ii)(II) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(e) .....	49
